
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

30 March 2015

Pensions Committee

A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held on Thursday, 9 April 2015 in 
Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Pensions Committee
(8 Members of the Council and 3 Co-Opted Members)

Councillors M G Allan (Chairman), R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, 
B W Keimach, C E D Mair, Mrs S Rawlins, A H Turner MBE JP and 
1 UK Independence Party Vacancy

Co-Opted Members

Mr A N Antcliff, Employee Representative
M G Leaning, District Councils Representative
Mr J Grant, Non-District Council Employers Representative

Public Document Pack





PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA
 THURSDAY, 9 APRIL 2015

Item Title Report 
Reference 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declaration of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Pensions Committee 
on 8 January 2015 (Pages 5 

- 10)

4 Independent Advisors Report 
(A report by Peter Jones, the Committee's Independent Advisor,
which provides a market commentary on the current state of
global investment markets)

(Pages 
11 - 14)

5 Pension Fund Update Report 
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions and Treasury Manager, which
provides updates on current issues and Fund matters over the
quarter ending 31st December 2014)

(Pages 
15 - 30)

6 Investment Management Report 
(A report by Nick Rouse, Investment Manager, which covers the 
management of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets, over the 
period from 1st October to 31st December 2014)

(Pages 
31 - 56)

7 Pension Administration Report 
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions & Treasury Manager.There will be 
a presentation by Ian Greenwood and Yunus Gajra on how the 
new Pension Administration shared service arrangement with 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund partnership will work its 
objectives)

(Pages 
57 - 58)

8 Annual Pensions Committee Training Plan and Policy 
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions & Treasury Manager, on the training 
policy and the annual training plan for Pension Committee 
members for the meetings from May 2015 to April 2016)

(Pages 
59 - 74)

9 Pensions Regulator 
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions & Treasury Manager, in connection 
with the regulatory changes introduced in the Public Services 
Pensions Act 2013. From 1st April 2015 the Local Government 
Pension Scheme comes under the authority of the Pensions 
Regulator. This report informs the Committee of the Code of 
Practice published by the Pensions Regulator for public sector 
schemes)

(Pages 
75 - 78)

10 Pensions Freedom and Choice 
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions & Treasury Manager, which updates 
the Committee on changes in Pensions Regulations that allow 
individuals to transfer their Local Government Pension Scheme 
benefits to defined contribution arrangements from April 2015)

(Pages 
79 - 84)



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Catherine Wilman
Direct Dial 01522 553788
E Mail Address catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


PENSIONS COMMITTEE
8 JANUARY 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, Mrs S Rawlins 
and A H Turner MBE JP

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative), M G Leaning 
(District Councils Representative) and Mr J Grant (Non-District Council Employers 
Representative)

Officers in attendance:- David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Jo Ray (Pensions 
and Treasury Manager), Nick Rouse (Investment Manager), Catherine Wilman 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

40    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillor C E D Mair.

41    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor M G Allan requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was 
currently a contributing member of the Pension Fund as a North Kesteven District 
Councillor and as a County Councillor.

Mr A Antcliff requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was currently a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire County 
Council.

Councillor M Leaning stated he was now a pensioner and in receipt of a pension from 
the fund.

Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund.

42    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2014

Owing to the omission of the Added Members of the Committee in the minutes which 
accompanied the agenda pack, a revised set was circulated at the meeting

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved and signed by Chairman as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
8 JANUARY 2015

43    INDEPENDENT ADVISORS REPORT

Consideration was given to a report by the Committee's Independent Advisor on the 
current state of global investment markets.

It was reported that the price of oil had fallen by 50% in 6 months which could be 
seen as a positive step for the global economy.  

Compared to long term economic growth rates, 2015 was predicted to be a slow year 
for the UK economy and 2016 was forecast to be slower still.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

44    PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on the current 
issues and Fund matters over the quarter ending 30 September 2014. Jo Ray 
summarised the report to Members.

The LAPFF Annual Conference had been held in Bournemouth and attendees had 
been updated on current engagements, investment in infrastructure, international 
activism and changes in pension governance.

Discussion took place regarding joining together with another fund.  Officers 
confirmed that managing funds and liabilities together was an option, but 
amalgamating would require new legislation.  It was felt that joining together 
voluntarily would be a better situation to be in than being forced to merge.

The Committee would receive an update on the collaborative working currently 
underway in the LGPS at the next meeting.  

Another meeting of the Asset Allocation Working Group had taken place and it was 
reported the Group had questioned whether the Fund needed a more passive 
approach to asset management.  The Group will await the outcome of the 
Government's consultation on passive investment and CIV's before preparing a 
recommendation paper to bring before the Committee.

It was reported that the final regulations for the Pensions Board had not yet been 
received by Officers.  Information on the requirements of the draft legislation had 
already been presented to the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee and would be 
presented to full Council at its February meeting.  The Committee's training session 
in early February would cover the new Pensions Board.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

Page 6



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
8 JANUARY 2015

45    INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which covered the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 July to 30 September 2014.

Officers reported that there would be a fund rebalancing in January/February 2015.  
The process would take approximately 3 weeks and money would be re-allocated 
across managers in line with the strategic benchmark.
 
Nick Rouse summarised the report which outlined the performance of the Fund's 
managers during the period covered.

Some members of the Committee agreed that Hymans Robertson needed to be more 
proactive in scrutinising the Fund's managers rather than waiting to be asked for 
feedback.  This had been raised with them previously.  It was agreed that Hymans 
Robertson be invited to the April meeting of the Committee to allow them to comment 
on their performance.

The performance summary to 30 September 2014 showed that whilst the absolute 
performance was good, the fund had underperformed against its benchmark since 
inception.  David Forbes reflected that this had not been due to the Fund's asset 
allocation, but was due to the selection of active managers.  It was noted that the 
passive elements of the Fund had performed well against their benchmarks.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That Hymans Robertson be invited to attend the meeting of the Pensions 
Committee on 9 April 2015.

46    PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT

The Committee considered a quarterly report by the Pensions Administrator, Mouchel 
and Stuart Duncombe, the Communications Coordinator presented it to the 
Committee.

The Local Performance Indicators illustrated better performance of the administration 
of pensions this quarter, compared to the previous quarter.  Backlogs of work were 
generally due to the time-lag between the changes in the Scheme from 1 April 2014 
and the updating of the Pensions Administration system, Heywood's Altair.  All 
authorities using this software would have been in the same position.

All members of the pension fund would have received information about the shared 
service with West Yorkshire Pension Fund in their annual statements which were 
distributed in October and November 2014.  As the statements for Councillors were 
sent out before the contract for the scheme had been signed, they had not received 
official notification of the shared service as yet.  All Scheme members would be 

Page 7



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
8 JANUARY 2015

written to in February/March 2015 to inform them of the change in administration 
services.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

47    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION TRANSITION UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on progress with 
the transition of the pensions' administration service from Mouchel to West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund (WYPF). 

The contract with Mouchel to provide Pensions Administration services to the Fund 
was due to end on 31 March 2015.  Committee members had been notified in May 
2014 that WYPF was the preferred provider for pensions administration services from 
1 April 2015.

The project team, put in place to deal with the transfer, had a number of discussions 
around current practice.  WYPF adhered to the Quality management System (ISO 
9001:2008) and therefore their procedures and processes were well documented and 
applied consistently.  

The Committee were requested to consider four recommendations to amend the 
Council's policy to that of WYPF as follows:

1. Whether to turn down a request to pay an APC/SCAPC over a period of 
time where it would be impractical to allow such a request (e.g. where the 
sum being paid is very small and could be paid as a single payment) – 
Lincolnshire currently apply this on a case by case basis, WYPF will only 
accept a request to pay an APC/SCAPC over a period of time where the 
regular monthly contribution is at least £10.  Recommendation – to amend 
our policy to WYPF's;

2. Whether to require a satisfactory medical before agreeing to an application 
to pay an APC/SCAPC and whether to turn down an application to pay an 
APC/SCAPC if not satisfied that the member is in reasonably good health – 
Lincolnshire require any scheme member to complete a medical 
questionnaire and that they are in reasonably good health, WYPF require 
completion of a GP declaration unless it is to cover lost pension due to 
absence of up to 36 months or they have already reached their state 
retirement age.
Recommendation – to amend our policy to WYPF's;

3. Charges in relation to the supply of information – currently Lincolnshire 
only charge members in two instances; for requests for cash equivalent 
values in divorce cases or where a second transfer value request is 
received within a twelve month period.  WYPF have a set of charges for 
third party information requests.  These cover calculation requests, printing 

Page 8



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
8 JANUARY 2015

and supply of information, FOI requests, and also recharge any 3rd party 
costs incurred.  Recommendation – to amend our policy to WYPF's;

4. 100th birthday flowers – WYPF send a bouquet of flowers to pensioners 
reaching 100 years of age.  This is not something that Lincolnshire 
currently does.  The Committee's decision on whether to adopt this 
practice is required.

Following discussion, all four recommendations were agreed.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted;

2. That the recommendations to amend the Lincolnshire policies to WYPF's as 
stated above, be agreed.

The meeting closed at 11.45 am

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 09 April 2015
Subject: Independent Advisors Report 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report provides a market commentary by the Committee's Independent 
Advisor on the current state of global investment markets.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee note the report.

Background

INVESTMENT COMMENTARY

April 2015

2015 starts with surprises 

In economic terms, 2015 started off with surprisingly good news out of the 
eurozone and patchy reports from the USA.  The Q4 2014 economic growth rates 
in a number of European member states exceeded expectations (not least in 
Germany) and led to more optimistic forecasts for output in 2015 and 2016 in the 
eurozone.  In part, this is a response to the sharp fall in the price of oil (of which 
most European states are wholly dependent on imports)
[...]
ll markets, 
equities, fixed interest and property are buoyed up by this abundance of money.

So, markets look “frothy”.  The temptation is therefore to deduce that they will fall in 
the near term.  That has proven to be a false premise many times in the past.  Like 
most other fund managers and advisors, I see no alternative but for the 
Lincolnshire fund to remain fully invested.

Peter Jones
23rd March 2015.

Conclusion

Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Peter Jones, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Page 13



Page 14



  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 09 April 2015
Subject: Pension Fund Update Report 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report updates the Committee on Fund matters over the quarter ending 
31st December 2014 and any current issues.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee note this report.

Background

1 Fund Summary

1.1 Over the period covered by this report, the value of the Fund rose in value 
by £22.8m (1.4%) to £1,669.8m on 31st December 2014.  Fund performance 
and individual manager returns are covered in the separate Investment 
Management report, item 6 on the agenda.

1.2 Appendix A shows the Fund’s distribution as at 31st December.  All asset 
classes are within the agreed tolerances.  The Fund’s overall position 
relative to its benchmark can be described as follows:

Overweight Equities by 1.9% 

UK Equities underweight by 1.1%  

Global Equities overweight by 3.1% 

Underweight Alternatives by 0.8%

Underweight Property by 0.1%  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Underweight Bonds by 1.1%

Overweight Cash by 0.2%

Movements in weight are due to the relative performance of the differen
[...]
r has produced the quarterly report detailing the 
performance of the cash balances managed by the Treasury.  This shows 
an average cash balance of £10.2m.  The invested cash has outperformed 
the benchmark from 1st April 2014 by 0.25%, annualised, as shown in the 
table below, and earned interest of £51.6k.

3.3 A new weighted benchmark (combining both 7 day and 3 month LIBID) has 
been adopted by the Council, replacing the 7 Day LIBID benchmark.  This 
new benchmark is more reflective of the investment portfolio maturity profile.

Page 18



Pension Fund Pooled Balance – to end December 2014

Pension 
Fund 

Average 
Balance

£’000

Interest 
Earned 
£’000

Cumulative
Average 

Yield
Annualised

%

Cumulative
Weighted 

Benchmark 
Annualised

%

Performance

%

10,187.5 51.6 0.65 0.40 0.25
 
  
4 Pensions Administration 

4.1 The contract with Mouchel to provide Pensions Administration services to 
the Fund ended on 31st March 2015.  Committee members were notified in 
May that West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) was the preferred provider 
for pensions administration services from 1st April 2015.  WYPF will be 
presenting their first Pensions Administration paper at item 7 on this 
agenda.

4.2 At the time of writing this report, the final stages of the transition were  going 
according to plan and there were no concerns.

4.3 As part of the reconciliation and data cleansing work that has been done 
ahead of the transition, a small number of over and under payments to 
pensioners have been identified.  Underpayments have been corrected and 
legal advice has been taken on how best to approach the over payments, 
and to ensure that they are being handled in a sympathetic manner.  

5 Risk Register Update

5.1 There has been one new risk added to the risk register over the quarter.  
With the introduction of new pension freedom rules coming into effect from 
6th April, this has identified a new risk to the Fund.  Should a high number of 
members choose to release th
[...]
ry Takeover Requirement 1 0 3 4

1307 16 301 1624

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 09 April 2015
Subject: Investment Management Report 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report covers the management of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets, 
over the period from 1st October to 31st December 2014.

Recommendation(s):
That the committee note this report.

Background

This report is split into four areas:

- Funding Level Update
- Fund Performance & Asset Allocation
- Hymans Robertson Manager Ratings 
- Individual Manager Update

1. Funding Level Update

1.1 The funding update is provided to illustrate the estimated development of the 
funding position from 31st March 2013 to 31st December 2014, for the Fund.

 
1.2 As the graph below shows, the funding level at the latest formal valuation 

was 71.5%.  As at 31st December 2014 the funding level has decreased to 
70%.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Change in funding level since last valuation

71.5% 70.0%

52.2% 50.7%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

31 Mar 13 30 Jun 13 30 Sep 13 31 Dec 13 31 Mar 14 30 Jun 14 30 Sep 14 31 Dec 14

Fu
nd

in
g 

le
ve

l

Ongoing funding basis Gilts funding basis

1.3 As shown below, the deficit in real money has increased from £597m to 
£724m between the period 31st March 2013 and 31st December 2014.  This 
has been a result of the change in bond yields and interest on the deficit, 
however this has been slightly offset by the excess return on assets achieved 
by the Fund.

What's happened since last valuation?
      

 (800)  (600)  (400)  (200)  -  200

(597)

(54)

86

(163)

5

(724)

Surplus/deficit - £m

Actuarial gains/(losses)

Overall effect

Surplus/(deficit) as at 31 March 2013

Surplus/(deficit) as at 31 December 2014

Interest on surplus/deficit

Excess return on assets

Change in yields
[...]
Jo Ray, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Page 58



  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Resources and Community 
Safety

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 09 April 2015
Subject: Annual Pensions Committee Training Plan and Policy 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This paper sets out the training policy and the annual training plan for Pension 
Committee members for the meetings from May 2015 to April 2016.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee agree the training policy and plan.

Background

1. There is a high level of risk involved in managing and making decisions 
relating to Local Government Pension Scheme’s (LGPS).  It is therefore 
essential that those involved with these tasks have the appropriate 
knowledge and skills to do so.  The need for appropriate knowledge and skills 
in the management of pension schemes has been a key topic in recent years 
in both the public and private sector. 

2. Members and Officers are required to undertake training to satisfy the 
obligations placed upon them by the following:

 Lord Hutton, in his review of Public Sector Pensions, included a key 
recommendation referring to the need for all Pension Committees and 
Boards to be properly trained.

 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 included a requirement for 
members of Pensions Boards in the public sector to have an 
appropriate level of knowledge, and included a provision that required 
the Pensions Regulator to issue a Code of Practice relating to this for 
both Pension Board members and Scheme Managers (the 
Administering Authority).  

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
who, in January 2010, launched technical guidance for 
Representatives on Pensions Committees and non-executives (i.e. 
officers) in the public sector within a Knowledge and Skills Framework 
(KSF).  The framework sets the skill set for those respo
[...]
Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 09 April 2015
Subject: Pensions Regulator 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
As part of the regulatory changes introduced in the Public Services Pensions 
Act 2013, from 1st April 2015 the LGPS comes under the authority of the 
Pensions Regulator.  This report informs the Committee of the Code of Practice 
published by the Pensions Regulator for public sector schemes.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee note this report.

Background

1 The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 expanded the remit of the Pensions 
Regulator (tPR) to include public sector pension schemes from 1st April 2015.  
TPR is responsible for regulating the governance and administration of public 
service pension schemes, which includes publishing a code of practice for 
these schemes.  The code is currently in draft format, and will come into effect 
on 1st April.  It can be found on the tPR website at this link: 
http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/docs/draft-code-14-governance-
administration-public-service-pension-schemes.pdf. 

2 The code of practice sets out the legal requirements for public service pension 
schemes in respect of specific matters relating to those schemes.  It contains 
practical guidance and sets out standards of conduct and practice expected of 
those who exercise functions in relation to those legal requirements.  The 
practical guidance sections in the code are not intended to prescribe the 
process for every scenario.  They do, however, provide principles, examples 
and benchmarks against which scheme managers (the administering 
authority) and members of pension boards can consider whether or not they 
have understood their duties and obligations and are reasonably complying 
with them.

Page 75

Agenda Item 9

http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/docs/draft-code-14-governance-administration-public-service-pension-schemes.pdf
http://www.thepensionsregulator.go
[...]
olicy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Jo Ray, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 09 April 2015
Subject: Pensions Freedom and Choice 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report updates the Committee on changes in Pensions Regulations that 
allow individuals to transfer their LGPS benefits to defined contribution 
arrangements from April 2015.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee note this report.

Background

1 The new pension flexibilities announced in the budget last year will allow 
individuals aged 55 and over greater choice around how they access their 
pension savings.  The Pensions Scheme Act 2015 received Royal Assent on 
3rd March 2015 to introduce these flexibilities from 6th April 2015.  The initial 
statement from the Chancellor in June 2014 announcing greater freedom for 
defined benefit pension scheme members appeared to be aimed at the private 
sector schemes only, as it stated that unfunded public sector schemes would 
be exempt from this.  However, it has been confirmed that funded public 
sectors scheme, principally the LGPS, would be included in the changes.

2 The flexibilities allow for an individual over 55 to have full access to their 
pension pot in a defined contribution (DC) arrangement and the freedom as to 
how and when they access it, and in what form, e.g. as cash.  Previously, this 
DC pot would have been used to purchase an annuity at retirement to secure 
a guaranteed monthly income for life and/or drawdown a 25% lump sum from 
their pension fund.

3 This flexibility is only for members in DC schemes.  However, members 
[...]
or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Page 83



Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Pensions Committee on 8 January 2015
	4 Independent Advisors Report
	5 Pension Fund Update Report
	Appendices A-D Oct-Dec 14

	6 Investment Management Report
	7 Pension Administration Report
	8 Annual Pensions Committee Training Plan and Policy
	Training report - appendix A
	Training report - appendix B

	9 Pensions Regulator
	10 Pensions Freedom and Choice



Minutes of the meeting


1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
9 APRIL 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach and 
A H Turner MBE JP

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative) and M G Leaning 
(District Councils Representative)

Officers in attendance:- David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Jo Ray (Pensions 
and Treasury Manager), Nick Rouse (Investments Manager), Catherine Wilman 
(Democratic Services Officer)

Also in attendance:- Peter Jones (Independent Financial Adviser)

48    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs S Rawlins and C E D Mair.

49    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor M G Allan requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was 
currently a contributing member of the Pension Fund as a North Kesteven District 
Councillor and as a County Councillor.

Mr A Antcliff requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was currently a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire County 
Council.

Councillor M Leaning stated he was now a pensioner and in receipt of a pension from 
the fund.

Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund.

As this was Councillor M Leaning's last meeting before stepping down as a District 
Councillor, the Chairman extended his and the Committee's thanks for his long and 
dedicated service to the Pensions Committee.

50    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE ON 8 JANUARY 2015



2
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
9 APRIL 2015

The minutes from the previous meeting on 8 January 2015 were considered and it 
was noted that inviting Hymans Robertson to attend this meeting of the Committee to 
discuss the asset allocation proposals had been delayed until after the Government 
had responded to the Call for Evidence consultation, sometime after the General 
Election in May 2015 (Minute 45 refers).

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Pensions Committee held on 8 January 2015 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

51    INDEPENDENT ADVISORS REPORT

Consideration was given to a report by Peter Jones, Independent Advisor which 
provided an update on the current state of global investment markets.

There was good news in the figures from the fourth quarter of 2014 with economic 
growth rates exceeding expectations in a number of Northern European member 
states.

The impact of lower oil prices was discussed, after the price of oil had fallen to nearly 
$40 per barrel.

RESOLVED

That the Independent Advisors Report be noted.

52    PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on Fund matters over 
the quarter ending 31st December 2014 and Jo Ray, Pensions and Treasury 
Manager summarised the report for the Committee

The Committee received feedback on the most recent Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum from Councillor N I Jackson.

In relation to pensions administration, it was noted that the transfer to West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund had gone ahead as planned on 1 April 2015.  There had been a 
couple of issues on transfer, however these had been resolved.  Reconciliation work 
had highlighted a small number of over and under payments which were in the 
process of being corrected and the Committee would receive an update on this in 
due course.

The format for the membership of the newly formed Pensions Board had been 
finalised and the board had been established on 1 April 2015 as per the statutory 



3
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

9 APRIL 2015

requirement.  The Board would consist of one independent chair, two employer 
representatives and two scheme member representatives. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

53    INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which covered the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 October to 31 December 
2014.

Nick Rouse, the Investment Manager took the Committee through the report and the 
following points were noted:

 Hymans Robertson had met with Neptune and been encouraged by their 
performance to amend their rating from "sell" to "on watch";

 The Committee's representative from Hymans Robertson, Paul Potter, had 
been more proactive over the last year than previous consultants had been 
and a good relationship was developing;

  Schroders had still not seen a settled period since Virginie Maisonneuve, Head 
of Global Investments had left the company in 2014.  A new team were 
performing satisfactorily, but still had some ground to cover;

 The Fund's strategic benchmark of 1% would be reviewed ahead of the 
Committee's October 2015 meeting.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

54    PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on the shared 
service arrangement with West Yorkshire Pension Fund which commenced on 1 April 
2015.

Ian Greenwood, a Pensions Committee member and Yunus Gajra, Pension Fund 
Business Development Manager both from West Yorkshire Pension Fund, were 
present to provide an update on the partnership objectives.

In terms of the transfer of the administration service, Yunus Gajra updated the 
Committee as follows:



4
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
9 APRIL 2015

 The data transfer from Lincolnshire Pension Fund to West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund was complete.  This had been the biggest part of the project;

 The transfer had uncovered some work that should have been done by 
Mouchel, but had not been completed;

 Staff training had been completed, including an induction for Bradford Council;
 Some staff working in Lincoln were now employees of City of Bradford 

Metropolitan District Council and had had their IT and telephone systems 
linked to those at the Bradford offices;

 The transfer should have little impact on members of the scheme and the main 
priority was ensuring pensions were paid;

 The monthly payment date at West Yorkshire was different from Lincolnshire's, 
however the usual Lincolnshire date was being maintained to avoid disruption 
for members;

 New tax codes were issued by HMRC in April 2015 and Mouchel had not 
passed them on to West Yorkshire and this had caused some problems.  
However, the previous codes could still be used for April and the new ones 
implemented as of May 2015.  Officers would be seeking reasons for this 
failure from Mouchel.

Members were pleased with the success of the transfer and commended all of the 
staff involved in the transfer for their hard work.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

55    ANNUAL PENSIONS COMMITTEE TRAINING PLAN AND POLICY

The Committee considered a report which set out the training policy and the annual 
training plan for Members for the meetings from May 2015 to April 2016.

Members considered the plan, and it was noted that, at the first training session in 
September 2015, the governance topic would be from the Actuary and cover 
unitisation and the allocation of assets to employers.
 
Discussion took place regarding possible future training topics and the following were 
suggested;

The single state pension;
An update on new legislation;
Visit to a fund manager;
Visit to West Yorkshire Pensions offices;
Visit to Council pensions staff offices.

Members were requested to provide a brief report to Committee on any external 
training events they may have attended.



5
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

9 APRIL 2015

The training plan would be updated and emailed to the Committee members.

RESOLVED

That the training and policy plan be agreed.

56    PENSIONS REGULATOR

Consideration was given to a report which informed the Committee of the Code of 
Practice published by the Pensions Regulator for public sector schemes.

It was noted that the code was not statutory but was used as a reference for good 
behaviour.  The areas covered by the code were detailed in the report.

Also provided in the report were details of a Public Service Toolkit and Members 
were recommended to undertake the assessments and send a copy of the completed 
reports to the Pensions and Treasury Manager.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

57    PENSIONS FREEDOM AND CHOICE

The Committee considered a report which provided updates on changes in Pensions 
Regulations that allowed individuals to transfer their LGPS benefits to defined 
contribution arrangements from April 2015.

The changes provided individuals aged 55 or over greater choice around how they 
accessed their pension savings.  There were two key safeguards built into the 
process, however both safeguards had potential problems which were detailed in the 
report.

Any individual seeking advice on withdrawing their savings of over £30,000, would 
need to consult a financial adviser who was registered with the Financial Conduct 
Authority.  

The Government was estimating only a 10% take-up on the opportunity and the 
Committee agreed that Officers should wait three months to get an indication of the 
number of applications before taking additional analysis offered from Hymans 
Robertson.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 12.20 pm


